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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PULIDO v.· HIGHLANDS. 

ARTHUR P. PULIDO, t/a CLUB ~075, 

Appellant, 

~vs-

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF HIGHLANDS, 

Respondent • 
.... . - - -·- - --~ - - - ~ - - ~ 

.ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Frank Metro, Esq.; Attorney for Appellant •. 
John M. Pillsbury, Esq~, Attorney for Respondent·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Appellant appea;led from a ten.;.day suspension imposed on his 
-Plenary Retail qonsumption License C-21, is~ued by respondent for the 
1951-52 licensing period for premises·at.75 Miller Street, Highlands. 
Such _suspension ·was originally imposed for the period commencing at 
3.:00_a.m. June 17, 1952 and terciinating a~ 6:00 a.m. June 27, 19520 

The .suspen~ion was imposed by the respondent after it had _found 
appellant guilty·of sgle, service and delivery of ~lcohblic ~ever-. 
ages to minors a.nd allowing, permitting and suffering the c.onsumpt~ion 
of -such beverages by such minors upon ,the licensed premfses··· Qri the 
filing of thi$ appeal.an order was·ente~ed· staying respondentts .· 
order of suspension until the fu~ther ·order of the· Director. During 
the course o.f the hearing on this appeal appellant·, by his attorney, 

1 requested leave to w.i thdraw anci abandon the appeal. · Respondent,· by 
its attorney, . consented to. said )withdrawal. This request is hereby 
grantede · · 

Although the proceedings were·in~tituted-duririg the 1951-52 c 

licensing period and .although the susp~rision imposed was against 
License C-21, issued by resp6ndent for _the 1951-52··licensing period, 
the proceedings do not abate but remain fully effective against the . · 
renewal license fpr the 1952-53 lic~nsing. p~riod~ Stat~ Reg~lations 
No. 16., . . . · , . ' . ' , ·· 

Accordingly, it is~ on t~is 1st day of August, 1952, 

ORDERED that. the appeal herein be_, and· the same is. he,reby 
dismissed~ and it is further · 

. ORDERED that· the ten-day su-spension,imposed by respondent as 
aforesaid, which :suspension w·as stayed pending disposition of the 
ip.stant appeal_, be ·and. the same is hereby restored and reimposed 
a~ainst License.C-21, issued by respondent for.the-1952~53 licensing 
period to appellant, for premises 7 5 · Miller ~Street,. Highlands, t'o 
commence at 3~00 a.m. August 4,' 1952, and terminate at J~OO a.m. 
August 14; 1952 .. ~. · · · · 

/DOMINICA. CAVICCHIA 
Director~ 

I. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND KEEPING OFEN DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS AND OBSTRUCTING PUBLIC VIEW DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINJUfCE ... HOSTbSSI~S - ~~]\•1PLOYING NON-RESIDENT -
HINDERING INVESTIGATION·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 75 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

NEVIN 9 S BANKERS CLUB,· INC. 
6220 Park Avenue · 
Vest New York, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consumn­
tion License C-79, is~ued by th~ 
Board of Commissioners of the Town 
of West New York. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Samuel M. Cole, Esq., by Tllomas Tumulty, Esq., Attorney for 
Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., appe~~_ring for Division of Alcoholic. 
Deverage Control. 

B"~1 . THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded nqn V\~lt to· the following charges~ 
. ..._... ............ ...., ..... ~ 

i~l. ·On Saturday, June·l4, 1952, between 3~00·A.M. and 3~32 
A.M., you sold, served, delivered and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
and allowed the consumption of such bevera2;12s o.n your licensed 
premises; in violation of Section 6 of a' Resolution concerning 
alcoholic beverages passed by the Board of Commissioners of 
the Town of West New York on· December 15, 1933,, as amended by 
Ordinance adopted January 12, 1942~ which prohibits ·any such 
activity between 3:00 A.M. and 7~00 A.N~ on weekdays. 

11 2. · 9n Saturday, June 14~ 19 52, between 3 ~ 00 A .IvI •. and 3 ~ 45 
A.M., you failed to close your licensed premises and you 
allowed the_reon persons other than yourself· and your bona 
fide employeesi in violation of the aforesaid Resolution· as 
amended, which requires that licensed premises be closed, and 
that persons other than the licensee and his bona fide · 
employees be excluded therefrom, bet·~yeen 3 ~00 A.l'JI. and 7 ~00 
A.I-I. on weekdays., 

•~3. ·On Saturday, June 14, 1952, between 3;00 A.M. and 4~00 
A.-.M., you failed to remove all shades, screens and other 
obstructions so as to pe0mit a clear view of the bar in your 
licensed premises from the public thoroughfare; in violation 
of the aforesaid Resolution as amended, which requires that 
such view be ~rovided between the hours of 3:00 A.M~ and 7:00 
A.T-I. on weekdays. · 

~ 1 4. On the aforesaid date, you allowed, pGrmitted and suf­
fered :Millaine Vale, a female employed on your licensed 
premises, to. accept beverages at the expense of and as a 
gift from customers and uatrons 0 in violation of Rule 22 of 
State Regulations No. 20:. · 
. ' \ . 

~ 1 5o On the aforesaid date and prior thereto, you·kfiowingly 
employed on your licen$ed premises Ilillaine Vale, a non­
resident of the State of lfow Jersev who had not obtained the 
requisite employment pe:rrnit f;r·om the Director of tho Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 4 of 
State Regulatfons No. 13. 
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;v6. ·on the aforesaid ·ffate·, while an· inspector and an irives~ 
tig~tor of the Divisio~ of Alcohblic Beverage Control were. 

·.investigating the above alleged violations, and·d~~ing: 
March,· April ·and May 1952, while inspectors· bf the- Divi-sion 
of Alcoholic Beverage Contr·ol were investigating an·· alleged 
undisclosed interest in your license ~and your licensed ~. 
business, you hindered and delayed and failed to facilitate 
such i_nvestigations·~ in· violation of ~· S. 33.j1-3 5 .. ~~~ · 

·As to Charges ·( l_) 1 ( 2). and (3) ~· The fl.le herein dis closes 
that ABC· agents· -arriVed· in· the .vi.cinity- of d.·efendant·9s .premises on. 
Saturday,· June 14, 1952, at about 2~15 a•-m. '.. At about "2~20· a.m. one 
of·· the a-gents ·entere·a the li:cen·sE~d px·emise·s: ·and· remained there until 
the agents ·identified. thentselves ·at ~-pproxima:tely·.J'~3-0 a.m •. The 
file also· disclos_es··that~- promptly" at 3 ~oo· a.-m., the. 1.ights on a· 
large neon· sign and the bright· cefling·lights were extinguished s-o 
that· the· on1y·.·il-himination -was frorli ·dimmed. fl.oor lights. The ·second 
ABC agent entered the licensed premises at about 3~25 a.m •. and · 
observed ten persons drinking at the bar. Included in this number 
of persons was the agent who .. had :previously ·entered ... ;· After the 
s.ecorid ag.ent hnd ordered a d~"ink of whiskey and soda, which was 
serv-ed by ·the bart·~nder 1 the·· agcnt~f -identified themselves.· It was 

·:·then spprqximately J ~30 c;r-.in. · , 1l1he" ag.cnts · repo'rted· tha·t, during., the 
entire perio;d, of. their: inspe:ctio11, vcn:etian· bl:Lnd's on: .the .windows 
were closed ·:and· that it was: ini-possible to ·obtain"·a clear view of the 

.. · bar from the ,public _tho .. :r-~:m'.e?!lf are.. · · .· -· - · 
I ... , 

As to. Charges C4) and ( 5}~·:. I)u~ing :the, ·couts'e of their visit 
the agerit·s observed Mil1aine Vale cohs\.ime· a dri·nk whi·ch had been -
purchas··ed-' bY. .·one .. of. three "patrons wlio .were. f.feate'd· wi .. th her" .at.• -the . 
bar • ._ · Mi·lla-i-;n;e ·vale was· ·empl·oyed a$· an entertC1tner on defendant ?-s· 
premiseso - She ·is a-·resident of ·wew York City.and does not ·h0ld ~n 
employment permit authorizing her employmeht" oh lJ.:cens·ed 'j_jr·emises in 
New Jersey. 

As to Charge (6)~ The file also discloses that during a 
~·~front\' investigation conduct~·d by ABG agents· during the ... months of 
March,"' ApriT and May, 1952, .-Hilliam Ne.virfS', the· pres_ident :and 31.2% 
.sto.ckholder of the .lic·ensee ·corpqr~tioh 1· When questioned ·first · 
stated that .he h·ad invested no mo'nev·' and .had no· .finan:cial .interest 
tn~ the· licensed busi'ness,. but later" c1a-imed ··that he ·had invested 
~2,000.00·in the business. Similarly, Elsie Grey, secretary-.: · 
treasurer, director and 62.5% stockholder 6f the licensee corpora­
tion, first_gav~ orie of the agents a sworn statement declaring that 
al though !fovins •~was Sl'.ll;JP.o s·ed to put upv~ ~i)2, 000. 00 t awards the pur­
chase price of the bti~ihess, she did not know whether in fact. he had 
done soo Later she gave another sworn statement claiming that she, 
herself, had turned· over Nevins J/ ~:~2, 000 oOO to the seller of the 
business. Moreover, E~sie Grey, in her. fi:r·st statement, claimed 
t~at she had advanced ~2,000.00 and had withd~awn these funds from 
her bank account in a certain bank. However, subsequent exarnina­
tion of that bankVs records by the Division disclosed no such with-
drawal from her account. Furthermore, Samuel t1. Cole, a director 
and minority stockholder of the licensee corporation, refused to 
exhibit to one of the agents for inspection the agreement. for the 
purchase of the business. Finally, during the conduct of investi­
gation of the violations which are the subj"ect of charges 1 through 
5, when Division agents called to the attention of Mrs. Grey (who 
was then present arid in charge of the licensed premises) .the appar·­
ent violations of the local _·; 1hoursD regulations and requested her to 
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clear the .. premises-_. of patron.s,, $.h~ no.t. _.on~y fai_led to. accede to the 
request but expressly refused :tq d·n ~s .. :reqll:ested, be_cam_e .very. b_elli­
gerent and ,verbally abu_si:ve to· the agents,_ and stood .. by wfiil_e ·two 
patrons ·actively in_te:rrered wi,th 'the:- a,gents to such an. extent that it 
was necessary for -the ag~nta ~.o ·obta:in" the a1d of local po1fce 
officers t.o: .ma-intain __ order. . .. ·. .. ..- ... , · 

. . :Li.censeE;s .. who f.ai~ to. facili_tate ·ariy iny53~tigati\:m .. o~ inspec­
tion of· their licensed business or premises by the ·ni vision, or ·who 
acti v.ely hinde.r a_nd .-.deJ, .. ay or· in a.ny~_way. '_C;a.use .. the. hindrance or delay 
of such· iriv,es-ti.gation. o:r -.i-;nspectl.q_n_, .r$.:Lse ·st.r.ong. 9-q:u~b~s .as. to -~heir 
fitness t·o ~hold. the lice;ns,e pr_ivi~ .. e.g~:~ At .:th~· .vepy:_ least, such .cqra­
du.ct .warr.ants .the inwo:si:ti,0n· .of v-igo;rou.s;_ p~hfl~ti~_s_ to _impress-_the 4 

offendin,g.licens:ees .w:i;th ·their; respon$ibil_itie:s, apd, ·-'~.'~ well, to, · 
serve, as ·a- deterrent .. :t.o other _licemse~s wh.o. might b_e· t~mpted simi.~ 
larly to vio·late th.e plaih· mapd9,t·¢ of the ·Alc.oholic Bever~_g.~; Law ... 

. · r.equiring l_icens~GS: . .f\tl-ly t:O . COO.p~rat __ e i[L _sµch _iny"es"tigations'" an:d' . 
inspection'$'. . .' •' r,· ' .... , . ._ .: . . : . 

( . 

. 
De.f.enda.nt .h.as no·:.<priqr, adJµq~c-~at_~g_. r·.e-cord·~-~-- ;I· shall- su:s_penci. 

defendant.9 s :li.c.~_ns.e for .. a pei:'.~:Pd ·?f: ... :tweAtY qays. becg:us_e. _of, 'P~~ yi9;i_a­
ti,0ns. s·et fprth· in.. Charges· 1, 2. 8:r:t9:. J.: {Re -Schmidt-, B~llet.in 881, .· ·. 
Item 13) ~ f.or: .C1n addt tional .. period .. of. twenty days -because. of the., .. -
violation set forth in Charge .. 4 ·(rte. I~I~m_nq,- Bull"et~p~-921,, _Ite_m .. 6) ~:-r,.for 
an additional period of five days becau~~ of the violation set fo~th 
in_: Char_ge ."5. (Re, Schnur, )3ulle-~_ip: 923:,, I~ .. em 12) ~ and-_f9r a!l _additional 
period of thi.rty c;l(?.ys :be-Ga-1.ise- -of tpe· v~o1:ation set· fort.h in Charge 6. 
(Cf .• Re Mrozek, .B4)-·~E?:tin :906, : Item t,. and .Re ... Zl:tman, .. Bulleti:n 847,~. 
It.em ·.21.•· . ,This .. ef;fe-c_ts_. --?. _:tpt~l- $1).SP_~nc;~q'Y~:· of s~venty:f:i.ve .. days ..... Five 
d.ays_ ·w:ill .- be ::r:_emi t:t_~d b~-_c~au.se-..-c~ th~: .'pl:e?-. -~ntered ._here~n; ... l~av~r:ig a 
net .. sus.p.ensi,o_n, .Q.~ seven:t1.Y .·da_Y$• ..... · .. ·. · . ·.. -- .. " _ . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of August, 1952, 
f .· "': - :\ 

o'RDERED: that. _.r1:enqry. il:etail. Q.on.s\Jx~1pt~9n ·Lic~n-s_e: ,C~?.9 ,. ~s~u.e.d 
bj the .. · Board! o._f C.omm.issioner.$ of. the 1Tow,n· of West· New York to Nevin 9 s 
Bankers :-c1u.b,:.: Inc.·, fo_r: ·p;r~rfl~:q:es -6·22_Q·;._pa·rk~_,Avenu·e_,. We-st -1'~ew York,.,· _be 
and .the :~same _is J:rere hy .·suspende.d · fQ.i" .-_$ev.en_ty .-( 7.0) · ~ays, c:o~enci.ni· at 
3 gQQ. ao.m •. August·.-ll,.-1:95..2~.-.·C?.ncl. ter·m;Lnat_ing at 3.:.~:QO: a .• ri:Lo October 20, 
1952. .. ' ' '' 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.-· HOSTESSES. - LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· 

FRISCO CLUB CORP. 
$ Sherman Av~nue · 
Lodi, N •. J .', . 

} 

} 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-17 for the 1951-52 
and 1952-53 licensing years, issue~) 
by the Mayor and Council of the· · 
Borough of Lodi.· 

·- - - ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
··AND· ORDER 

William.To Ferraro, 1Esq., Attorney .. for Defendant-license~. 
David s. Pi.ltz~r ,· .Esq~,,· appear-int; for D;i v~·sj.on_ of A1qoh~+ic. 

. . . " . . . . . Beverage ·Control. · 

BY TI-IE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant.has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on 
June .12, 195.2. and on June 13·,19~i~~ a~l(?wed,, .·.permitted and suf~ 
fered a femal~ employee to· acC!3.Pt· foo4 tmd~ beverages a.t the .expense 
of at" as:. a gift. from· customers ·and patrons," in vi9lat,ion of--Rl.lle 22 
of State Regulations No. 20. · · · 

.. The. file in the instant c~se discloses that op t!ie early 
morning of· June 12,· 1952, an ABC agerit; .-.who. was then _in .defendant vs 
licensed premis~s, ptirqhased three drinks of ·alcoholid beverages for 

,. ·a female · ent.ertaiiler employed by· defendant.· . The ABC agent returned.·. 
to defepdant v.s licensed premises on the early morning Qf the·: follow .... 
in:; day ,

1
• at which time 'he again purch~sed foqd ·and qrinks for. the 

same female entertainer. . ' . . ' 
' -

. Def~ndan~ (through hi.s attorney} ·has set forth in ·~it{gati·on 
of pena) .. ty that the female employ.ee accepted the food and drinks at 
the expehs~ ,of the ABC.agent contrary to instructipn~ .. given to her· 
by the ·affic~rs of the ·defend~nt .corporate-licensee •. · A iice~see is 

. under a .. duty, however:,. to exercise clos·e ·supervision over· the: 
·licensed pr~mis~s, and violations _cannot.be excu~ed~mer~ly b~cause 
the licensee has no personal knowledge. of" them or' bec·ause the viola­
tions were committed contrary to instructions·~·.· Rule.· Jl of State 
Reculations· No·. 20.~ Stein v. :pass~ic> Bulletin 451, Item 5 ~ · Es?>_e.l: 
.Ho-:l.ding Corp. v. ,Hock, 136 N.J .• L. 2&~.·Re 91ub Fazzari, Inc.,·B't1:lletin 

917, Iteril 3 ~.Re Larsen, Bull.etin· 919, ·Item- 12 r Re Jablonski; Adm:.r~ · 
Btilletin 921,. Item 3. A$. ~~ias sa~d. in fie ~atori, Bulletin .898; 'Item 3~ 
~1He (a licensee) cannot hide behp1d his ~mpl.oye,es 11 ~ " . . . . " 

. . . Defendant . ha·s · n.o prio·i .. adjudicated r.ecord. :> l sha1·1 su_spend 
d~fendantvs license· for twenty days~ Five days will be remitted 
for the pl.~a entered here~n~ ri1akinz a net suspension of fif:teen: days-. 
~e. M~,. Bulletin 921, Item .6. · · · 

Although.·this proceeding was instituted during the 1951~52 
licensing period it does ·not o.bate but :remains fully effective . 
against t_he r~newal license for the li,.c·~n.sing y~ar .1952-53 • State 
Regulations No. 16. 

Ac9ordingly,:it is~. o~ ~his. iit ·day ·of August~ i952~ 

QRDERED that Plenary Retail c·onsumption · Licen··se- C-17, issued 
for the 1952-53 licensing year by .the Mayor· arid Cou·ncil '.o·f the ·. 
Borough of Lodi to Frisco Club .Co~p., 8 She·rman Avenu$~. _Lodi; be and 
the same is hereby suspended for a·· period· of fifteen· ( 15) da3's, com­
men.cing at 4~00 a.rn. August· 11,. 1952, and terminating at 4~00 a.m. 
August 26, 1952. 

DOHINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE.TO MINORS - PHIOR.HECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SALVATORE MANNO !!.':- J,IARY MANNO· 
187 Ellison Street 
Paterson-1; N. J~, 

., .. ,. .. 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-296 for the 1951-52 
and 1952-53 licensing years, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Paterson. 
- - - - - - --- - -·- - - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND OHI~ER 

'. 

Louis Santo~r; ·E~q.~ A~~orney for D~fendant-liceniee~; · 
Edward F-~ Anibrose 9 Esq~,. appearing for Division of 'Aicol'iolic 

" • • • 1 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. · Defe,ndants _have pleaded .not ·Euilty to a ch~arge'·aiiegi~g that 
they sold, served and 'deliv~red .alcoholic beverages to ,minors' ap.d . 
allow~d,· permitted-~rid suff~red the. corisumptiqn bf alcoholiq.bever­
ages by ~aid min6r~ on theif licen~ed p~emises, in violatio~ of 
i1ule 1 of Sta_te Regulations No. 20. · 

An ABC. ag~nt t~st~fied
7

ihat ~n the evening of M~rbh ~;· 1952, 
when in de~ehdah~~~ licensed.premises ·with~~notber agent, h~ heard 
Mary Tiianno, ·ope. of the defendant-li'censees:i order a drink _of whiskey. 
He then.observed th~t~th~·baftender placed ·a ~~ot glass ~nd a t~ll · 
glass in front of Lynn ,;..,_·_ i. that. the bartender filled ·the shot glass 
with 'whiskey and the tall glass with E~ dark flu:Ld. . He further :tes­
tified that Mary ifanno called the bartender ··and pointed towards th0 
front of· Nan.cie ---;: that the. bartender th~n fill~d a shot glass with 
·whiskey and a Targe glass with. a dark fluid .for Nancie --- ~ that the 
girls.(Lynn·an4.Nan~ie),-each of whom w~s 18 years of age at ~he. 
time,· consumed th~~ir i..;espscti ve drinks.-_ Thereafter, according to 
the testimony of _ti'te ·ABC agent; Lynn --- ·went to the section o'f the 
bar .wh,ere S_al.vatqr·e Manno, the other defendant-licensee, was. seated. 
Th~ ~gent ~lsb testified_.that S~lvatore.Manno· called the bartender, 
who placed·~- shot glass and a tall glass in·front o~ Lyrin --~and 
fi_lleQ. the shot glass ·With whiskej/ and tli.e tall. glass with a da;rk 
.fluid. · The ABC agertt attempted to· seize the ~lass of whiskey but 
_before he-. could do so Lynn --- had· ·nearly consumed -t-118. ·whiskey .in the 
··glass.·- The'--ABC agent made his.identity known.to--Salvatore· Manno· and 
directed that· he ~nd·Lynn --- foliow·him to the rear of the barroo0 
where he made a t~lephone call t6 the local Pblice Department. In 
response thereto, two police officers were dispatched to defendantsv 
licensed premises.· .. The testimony of th.e second ABC agent who was 

. p:cesent .. at the time in question" if.ms .. ·subs·tanti'ally the sariie as- the 
testimony of the 6th~r age~t except that·t~ts. a~ent testifie~ that 
Mary Manno ordered two drinks of whi.slrn~r, bne of which· she drank •. 

.. .Mary Manno admi·tted_ tl~at -_ s.he or.dered b._ glass o-f \riJhiskey and a 
lemon chaser 6n two oc~asions· but· claimed that the drinks.were'fo~. 
her own 'personal consumption. Ifa.ry Manno further testified that both 
girls sat at the bar with her foT at least fifteBn minutes but that· 
she did not order any drinks for Lynn --- or Nancie ---. Salvatore 
i.Ianno also admitted that· he ordereG. a glass ·of whiskey for himself 
and a cola. drink. for Lynn --- ~ :t:rnt he drank the whi skf3Y but that 
the cola drink~~~s still_ on the bar.when ·an Age agent seized-the 
gl~sso . Lynn.--:--_ and Nancie ---~· testified th.at they were not served 

·alcoholic :beve·rag~s .. at the defendants(/ licensed premises on the 
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evening. in questiono"· Leo Della_nno~ the bartender,· testified that he 
was on. duty on the evening of March 8, .. 1952 and· that he served two 
glasses of whiskey to Mary Manno at different times and a glass of . 

·whiskey to Sal~atore Manno~ that he did not sepv~ al6oholic beverages 
to the two gii"lso. He testified that previous· to the tirrie that Mary 
Manno ai1d Salvatore Manno came into the licensed premises Nancie --­
had a gla~$ o.f v~ coken, but that Lynn --.··~ had· nothing to ·drinke Leo 
Dellanho. further testifi.ed that he served a drink of coke to Lynn -~--
while she .was at the har with Salvatore Manno. · -

. Defendants9 witnesses, with the ex~eption of Nancie ---, tes-
tified that they heard one of the ABC agents suggest to a police · 
officer to sayi· if he made a report,· that the ABC agents were there 
on a nminorsrr complaint but that there was insufficient evidence or 
lack of evidenceo The ABC agent who was alleged to have made such a 
statement deriied ever doing so. 

The ev:idence presepted herein on behalf of-the Division and 
that presented. on behalf of the defendants is.contradictory. I am 
satisfied, however, after a careful review of all of the evidence 
presented in this case, that the testimony given by the two ABC. 
agents is.an accurate account of what occurred in defendants' 
licensed premises at.the time in question. Therefore, I find defend­
ants guilty of selling,··serving·and.delivering alcoholic beverages·to 
Lynn ~-- and Nancie --- ; ininors·, and permitting the consumptiQn 
thereof by said minors at the time in question. 

. Ordinarily, in th~ absence of a prior ~~~ord, ~ violation 
such as that under. consideration herein· would. ·warrant.·· a· suspension of 
the license for ten· days. RC? Siciliano, Bulletin 882, Item 9. 
Defendants,· however, have a prior adjudicated record.: Effective 
November 26, 1951, their license.was suspended_for_a period of fif­
teen days· after a plea of non vult to a charge of permitting and suf-
fering Uhostessvl activitieSOn their licensed. premiseso . See . 
Re Manno, Bullet.in 921, Item 6. Under the circumstances, I shall 
suspend defendantsv license for a.period df fifte~n days.. · 

Although ~his p~oceeding was instituted ~uring the 1951-52 
licensing period, it does not a·bat e but" rema"ins fu~ly effective 
against the renewal license for the fiscal ye~r ~952-53. State 
Re§;,ru.lations No. 16._o_ 

Accordingly,_it.is, on this 6th day of August, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C-296, issued 
for the 1952-53 licensing year- by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Paterson to Salvatore Marino & Mary Manno, 
187 Ellison Street, Paterson,· be· and the same is here.by suspended for 
a peri_od of fi·f~een (15) days,_ commencing at·3~00 a.m. ·.August 13~ 
1952, and terminating at 3~00 aom·. August.:2G,_·1952.:. · 

noqrNIC A. CAVJCCHIA. 
Directoro 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO I'HNOR - LJ:CENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CEDAR BAR OF BERGEN COUNTY INCe 
T/a· CEDAR BAR OF BERGEN COUNTY INC. 
14 Ridge Road . . 
North Arlington, N. Jo, 

- ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptibn 
Licens~ C-3 for the 1951-52 and · · ) 
1952-53 licensing years; issued by 
the Borough Councii of the 'Bdrough 
of North Arlington~ 

- - - ~ - -~- - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

"Gedar Bar of Bergen County Inc., by Thomas ~'J. Hudson, Treas. 
David $. Piltz er, Esq., a_ppearing for Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control~ 

BY THE .DIRECTOR~ 

·Defendant has pleaded· non vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold, served and delivered,-ai1d--nf'fowed, permitted and· suffered the 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor 9 in violation 
of Rule 1 of State· Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on June 7, 1952, James ---, 17 
years of age,, purchased ·and consumed se-\reral glasses. of beer which 
were served to him on the licensed premises by a bartender employed 
by defendant. · 

Defendant .contends, in mitigatiori, that before making the sale 
and service of the alcoholic beverage~ to the minor under considera­
tion, he examined an identification card then in possession of tl1e 
mine~ which indicat6d that the person· named thereon was an adult. 
The said card was issued by the Naval Reserve to a person other than 
the minor referred to herein. The minor is 5 feet 11 inches· in 
Ii.eight and weighs 160 pounds. In a statement made· on June 9, 19 52 to 
a membsr of.the North Arlington Police Department, he admitted that 
before sale and service of the alcoholic beverages to him he had 
shown to the bartender a~ proof· of his age the id~ntification card 
above referred too It is clear, however, that defendant hus not 
established a defense under the provisions of R.S. 33~1-77, because, 
admittedly, the minor did not falsely rsprese!lt in writing that he 
was 21 years of age or over. p.e Smith, Bulletin 890, Item 10. .The 
defendaDt is guilty as char~ed. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Considering the age 
of the minor, I shall suspend its license for a period of fifteen 
days. Five days will be remitted· for the plea entered herein, loav~ 
ing a net suspension of. ten days~ Re Drucls..,8_E; Bulletin eo1, Iter.1 5. 
The case of Re Schmitz, Bulletin 937,, It~om 14, to the extent· that 
similar facts were deemed mitigat.ing circumstances in fixi.ng the 
period of suspension,.is overruled. 

'Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1951-52 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against the renewal license for the 1952-53 licensing period. State 
Regulations No. 16. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, issued for 
the 1952-53 licensing period by the Borough Council·of the Borough& 
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North Arlington to· Cedar Bar of Bergen County. Inc~; t/a Cedar Bar of 
Bergen County Inc., 14 Ridge Road,· North Arlington, be and the samo 
is hereby suspended· for a period of ten (10) ~days, commencing at 2~00 
a.m. August 4, 1952, and terminating a.t 2~00 a.mo Augµst 14, 1952 • 

. DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING.S - f:MPLOYING IV"iINORS AS.- i)IN . BOYS ~JITHOUT 
PERMIT - EMPLOYING MINORS UNDER.FIFTEEN,AS PIN BOYS .:. PREVIOUS 
RECORD - LICENSE -AND PERMlT SUSPENDEIY FOH -15 DAY~, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MAX KNEBLE 
Olden Avenue 
Somerdale, N. J., CONCLUSIONS 

AND. ORDER. 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump:... 
tion License·C-1. for the 1951-52 
and 1952-53 licensing years~ issued 
by the Borough Council of the · 
Borough of Somerdale~ and Special 
Permit np No. 3090H for the 1951-52 
licensing year and ~¥P No. 3161·;·_ for 
the 1952-53 licensi'ng year, issued 
by the State Directbr of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. _ 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - -) 
:;,Jilliam T. Cahill; Esq.; Attorney for Defendant •. 
Edward F. AmbroBe, Esq., appearing for Division of 

Beverage 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Alcoholic 
Control •. 

Defendant has pleaded .!f..QQ _y_ul"t_ to charges alleging (1) that on 
March 31, 1952 and on divers days. prior thereto he· knovJ'ingly employed 
four 15-yoar-old minors as pin boys on his licensed premises who had 
not obtained requisite employment permits from the Director.of the 
Division of Alcoholic Bever~ge Control, in violation of Rrile 3 of 
State Regulations No~ 13~ and (2) that on March31, 1952 and on 
divers days prior thereto he knowingly.employed two minors, 14 years 
of age and 12 years of age, respectively, as pin boys on his 
licensed premises,;- in violntion of Rule 6 of State Regulations .No. _ 
13 . - . 

At the time. the violations occurred defendant was the holder of 
Special· Permit 1·1 P No. 309011 issued July 18, 1951, permitting him to 
employ minors 16 years of age o~ over as ~in boys ori the licensed 
premises, subject tb the provisions of the State Labor Law· concern~ 
ing such· employment. The Department of Labor and Industry, Division 
of Labor, reported to· this·pivision that an inspeqtion of defend~ntvs 
premises on 1.!larch 31, 1952, disclosed that four minors (each 15 years 
of age), one minor (14 years of age) and one minor (12 years of age) 
were then employed as pin boys on defendant?s premises. As indica­
ted, defendant"s permit permitted him to em.ploy minors 16 years of 
age or over as pin boys. Moreover, Hule 6 of State RE?gulations No. 
13 providesz 
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;~No licensee shall employ in any manner whatsoever on 
the licensed premises any person under the age of 
fifteen ( 15 years. ·• 1 

Defendant has a prior· adjudicated record. Effective February 5. 
1945, defendant 9 s license and n special permit issued to him were each 
suspended by the State Commissioner (now Director) of JU.coholic 
Beverage Control for a period of five days (ten days less five days 
for a non vult plea) as the result of violations substantially the . · 
same ~s those presently under considei'"'ation. Re Kneble, Bulletin 649, 
Item 8. However, instead of doubling for· a second similar violation 

· of this nature the usual ten~day penalty :for a first offense, in this 
case I shall suspend defendantvs license and permit for fifteen days 
because more· than five years have elapsed since the previous viola­
tions. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of both license aad permit for a period of 
ten days. 

It 'has been urged in defendant~s behalf, by way of mitigation, 
that his ~•violation was brought about by the desire on his part to 
accommodate patrons who desired to bowl at a· time when the older boys 
were not presentu and that in >trying to please his customers, he, of 
course_, neglected his obligation under the law. H ·To this, there can 
be but one answer.~ The defendant must learn that, of course, his 
oblir;ation under the law is }>aramount to his desire to accommodate. 
his patrons. Unless he learns this once and finally, he may one day 
learn that his license and permit have been revoked •. 

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1951-52 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against both the renewal license &nd the Special Permit obtained for 
the 1952-53 licensing year. State Regulations No •. 16. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of July, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1 issued for 
the 1952-53 licensing year by the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Somerdale to Max Kneble, Olden Avenue, Somerdale, be .and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 
a.m. August 5, 1952, and terminating at 3~00 a.m. August 15, 1952~ 
and it i.s further 

ORDERED that Special Permit ',:p No. 3161~·1 issued for the 1952-53 
licensing year by the State Director of the Divisidn of· Alcoholic 
Beverage Control to Max Kne ble, Olden l\.venue, Somerdale, be and the 

·same is hereby suspended· for a period of' ten (10) days, corrunencing at 
3~00 a.m~ August 5, 1952, and terminating at 3~00 a.m. August 15~ 
1952. . 

DO~llNIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY ··PROCEEDINGS - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR· 15 DAYS, 
-LESS 5 FOR .'PLEA o, 

·In the Matter of Di~cipliriary 
Proceedings against 

·ANNA &WILLIAM EDWARDS 
.84 Sitgreave§·Street 
Phillip~burg·;- ·N. J-. ,_ 

Holders of Plenary· Ret.ail Consump­
tion License C-117, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Town of Phillipsburg. 

) 

) 

) 

_) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Tho~as c. Swick, Esq., Attorney for D~fendant~licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose,· Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage .. Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded !l?I! yult to the following charge; 

~~on June 13, 1952, you possessed, had custody of and allowed, 
permitted and-suffered in and upon your licensed premises, 
tickets and participation rights in a lottery known and 
designated as ·9E.P._v, in which the published daily balance 
of the United States Treasury was used as the factor·in 
determining the winners of such lottery~ in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20~ 11 · 

The file.herein distloses that on June 13, 1952, ~t about 
11:30 a.m., an officer of the State Police and an ABC agent entered 
def'endants 9 premisesC) They sat at the bar and observed upon a carton 
located behind the bar a small brown paper bag and a small stack of 
white papers. Peter Iviiller, who was then tending bar, apparently 
spent most of'his time talking to another customer •. At abo~t 12:30 
p.m. Peter· Miller picked up the paper bag and paper slips and.placed 
them in his _pocket o As Mil~er started to leave the premises, the 
police officer and the agent. identified themselves to him. They '. 

· found that the paper bag which Miller had placed in his pocket con-
. tained forty-eight 1·•Empire Treasury·~· tickets. ·They also found that 
the white paper slips consist.ed of about brie hundred return- slips 
indicating winners of the lottery during the week of June 6, 1952 to 
June 12, 1952. Miller was placed under· arrest., In a statement 
given to the ABC agent he stated that he had obtained the items 
found in his poss~ssiort dn the evening· of June 12, 1952, from one 
Jacob Rosenberg, and that he had brought.these items to the· licensed 
pr~mise~ oti·~he mo~ning·of··June 13, 1952.- He denied that he had 

. ever. sold any· tickets on the licens_~d premises. 

In alleged mitigation, the attorney ,for defendants has written 
me ~ letter ·in which he states thai both li~erisees deny that they 

·.had any_knowledge that the bartender had these ~lips·in 'his posses­
'sion and that they have discharged.the bartendero The-contention of 
lack of knowledge is weakened by the report .of the ABC ·agent which 
shows that 1/Jilliarti Edwards went ·behind the· bar and served sand-

. wiches, while th~ agent artd the ·police officer were s~ated at 'the 
bar •. ·In any· event, even in the absence of ·actual knowledge, the 

: licensees cannot" escape the consequences of· an occ·urrence st;i.ch as· 
related a~o~e. They ·cannot hide beh~nd their employee. Re_~c;tt_qQ, 
Bulletin 898, .Item 3. ·However, ·in fixing a -period of suspension I 
shall take into consideration the fact· that there is· no evidence 
that any slips were sold on the licensed premises. · 

/ 

Defendants have no prior adjudicateq record. In Re Davi~, 
Bulletin 913, Item 5, defendant? s license was. suspended for a period 
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of t1,rnnty days after· defondf!.nt had pleaded QQ!! vult to charges alleg­
ing that she allowed, permitted and suffered a lottery to be conduc­
ted in her licensed premises;. and p·8rmitted and suffered tickets and 
participation rights,in said lottery in and upon her licensed prem­
ises. In that case defendant denied that she had any knowledge of 
the illegal activity. In the inst~nt case the·facts are quite 
sim.ilai'"' except that there is no charge that a lottery·was conducted 
on tbe. licensed premises. In view of all the circumstances of this 
case I shall suspend defendantsv license fo~ a period of.fifteen 
dayso Five days will be rem~tted for the plea entered herein~ leav-
ing a net suspension of ten days. ·· 

Accordingly, it is, on this .4th day of August, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-117, issued 
by the Board of· .Commissioners of th8 Town of Phillipsburg to Anna C.c 
William Edwards, for premises G4 Sitgreavcs Street; Phillipsburg, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at· 
1~00 a.rn. August l~, 1952, and terminating at 1~00 a.mo August 21, 
1952. 

DOMINIC A.. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

s·. DISQUALIFICATION - FIVE YEAHS~ GOOD CONDUCT SHm·JN DESPITE ARREST 
DUEING PAST FIVE YEARS FOLLOWED BY WITHDRA~\TAL OF COMPLAINT - , 
APPLICATION HEREIN GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Tiemove Disqualification 
because of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R. S. 33~1-31~2. 

Case No. 989. 

BY TH~ .DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

.In .1932, petitioner pleaded ~ vul~ in a county court to the 
crime of- breaking, entering, l!J.1 1ceny and rec.ei ving, as the result of 
which he was placed on.probation for·five years~ Since the crime of 
which he was convicted involves moral turpitude, he became ineligible 
to hold a license or be connected in ~ny business capacity with.the 
alcoholic be~erage industry in New Jersey. · 

In addiiion to the aforem~ntioned conviction petitioner, in 
1944, pleaded guilty iri a.federal court to the crime of possession 
and transportation of untaied alcoholic· beverages, for which he was 
placed on probation-for five years; in 1945~ he pleaded guilty in a 
police. court to a charge of gambling at cards in violation of a muni­
cipal ordinance for which he was fin0d ~i)25 .OO ~ and, in 1946, he 
pleaded non vult in a county court to the crime of robbery, as the 
result of which -he was sentenced to a terfr1 of two to thre.e years in 
State Prisono He was released in June 1947 and· placed on parole. 
Since that time he has not been convicted of any crime. He was 
arrested, however,, on 9c-Sober- 25, 1949. upon complaint of his wife 
and char8ed.with desertion·and assault and-battery. -The complaint 
for desertion ·was withdrawn on November 18, 1949 and, on December 13, 
1949, the grand jury dismissed the charge of assault and battery. 

. . 
Petitioner produced three witnesses, an,insuranµe agent, a 

trucker and a dental mechanic, ·all of whom have known him for at 
least eight years. They testified that he bears a good reputation 
in the community and that, so far as they know, he has been law­
abiding for -~t leas~ five years last past. 
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- Petitioner testified that since his release from prison in June 
1947, -11e has been employed as a warehouseman. by three different 
emi:iloyers. He seeks to have his disqualification resulting from 
conviction of crime removed so that he ma_y_be employed by warehouse­
men who handle alcoholic beverag~s or be otherwise employed in the 
alcoholic beverage industry in this state. He admitted having had 
some marital difficulties in 1949 but denied having deserted his wife 
and child, claiming that he and his wife merely had an argument. 
The testimony of the other witnesses shows that petitioner presently 
lives with his wife and child • 

. In order to grant ·the relief sought by petitioner I must find 
that he has been law-abiding for.at least five years last past. 
~hile his arrest in 1949 casts some dou~t on this question,_ the fact 
that he was not indicted on the charge of assault and battery, the 
fact that his wife withdrew the complaint for desertion, and the 
fact that she presently lives with him lend support to his claim 
tl1at there was merely a family argwnent. 

Under. all of the circwnsta.nces I find that· petitioner has 
been law-abiding_ for at least five years last past and that his 
association with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary 
to the public interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of July, 1952, 

ORDERED that petitioner? s ·statutor) disqualification because 
of the convictions described herein be and the same is hereby 
removed, in accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33~1-31.2. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 

9. J'"LIENS - AUSTRL1.N NATIONALS - STATUS OF \JilECIPROCAL TRADEv~ TREATY 
BET\IEEN THE UNITED STATES AND AUSTRIA. 

Raiph M. Sacks, Esq. 
New York, No · Y. 

Dear Sir~ 

August 6, 1952 

In your letter of July 24th you have raised question as to 
whether an Austrian national is disqualified by his alienage from 
holding a retail liquor license in New Jersey. 

The Alcoholic Beverage Law in this state provides that no 
alien- mai hold a retail liquor license (n..s. 33·~1-25), and also pro­
vides that no alien shall be employed by a retail licensee unless 
first obtaining-a special· permit from this Division with respect to 
such emplo3ment (R.s.·33~1-26)~ 

However, we recognize that these statutory provisions are 
necessarily subject to those treaties which the Federal Government 
has entered with various foreign countries guaranteeing their 
nationals- the same trade privileges in the United States as our own 
citizens~ Under the United States Constitution, treaties signed by 
the President and ratified by the Senate become part of the supreme 
law of." the land. Hence, we have ruled t.hat nationals of the fore­
goinz foreign countries are exempt from the above restrictions 
against aliens (Bulletin 228, Item 2). . . 

Austria has such a treaty with the United Stat·es. However, 
on our advent· into World War II, we took the position that, since 
Austria had at that time been inco:c·porated into Germany$ such treaty 
necessarily lapsed (Bulletin 491, Item$). 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 942 

Confi,r-piing your recent correspondence with the· secretary of 
State in Wash~ngton, D. c., we have been advised by his office that, 
in th.e view of the Secretary of State, our foregoing treaty with 
Austria shoulq·be deemed os presently being in full force. ·Consis­
tent therewith,_.we· hence new c·ons~der that, by reason of the fore­
going treaty, Austrian nati-on!lls are n.ot debarred by their alienage 
from holding a retail .liquor license in New Jersey or working for a 
retail licensee in-this state. 

10. MORAL TURPITUDE - ADULTERY. 

V~ry ~ruly yours, · 
DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 

Director. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application )· 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to K. s. 
33~1-31.2. 

Case No. 9930 

BY THE DIRECTOE~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

On March 9, 1937, petitioner was· found.guilty in a Court.of 
"~uarter Sessions of the crime of adultery and was sentenced to serve 
six months in the· county jail. However, her sentence was immedi- · 
ately suspended and she was placed on probation for three years. At 
the time of her conviction.petitioner.was married, but subsequently 
she and the man to who~ she was then married were divorced and she 
married the man with whom she had been. convicted of having committed 
adultery. Petitioner has no other criminal record. 

. , For the past th~ee years petitioner has been employed as a 
telephone operator. Her second husband died about five months·ag9 
and, after she had been appointed administratrix.of his estate, a 
New Jersey transportation license which had been issued to ~im·was 
extended to her as administrntrix of his estate. She desires to 
have he·r di·squalification removed so that she may apply for a trans­
fer of the transportation license to herself individually. 

\ 

At th~ hearing hel4 herein, the Chief of Police of the munici­
pality in which she re~ides, a membor of the Police Department of · 
another municipality, and an employee of a large oil company, all of 
vv:hom.have known· petitioner for at least·five year.s,·testified that 
during that period of time. she has been honest and law-abiding. The 
records of-the Division of Klcoholic Beverage Control·disclos~ that 
on July·l8, 1951, prior to the ti~e he obtained· his transportation 
licen~e, her second husband obtained an order. from the Director 
removing his statutory disqualification because bf his conviction of 
adultery. a.t the same time petitioner W~\s convicted of. that. cr:-ime in 
193 7. . . . ' 

From the evidence presented.herein, I find that petitioner has 
conducted herself in an honest and law-abiding manner for the. last 
~ive years, and I conclude that her association with the alcoholic 
beverage industry will not he contrary to the public interest. 

Accordingly~ it is~ o~ this 6th day of August,. i952, 

ORDERED that pet1tioner 1 s statutory disqualification, because 
of the convi9tion of criGe described.herein, b$ and the same· is. 
hereby removed in accordance wit11 the provisions of R. S. 33:1-Jl.2. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS ILL!C!T· LI.1U:OR: - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS'· LESS' 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

\ 

Df'_VID "HERSHCOWITZ 
T/a DAVE 9 S FRIENDLY BAR 
1207 St~ .Georg~ Avenue 
Roselle, .No ·,- J .• , · ,,, 

Holder of Plenary Reto.il Consi11np­
tion License C-6, issu~d by tho 
Borough Council of tho Borough ·of 
Roselle. 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

- - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - ~) 

CONCLUSlONS .. 
AND ORDER· 

David Hershcowitz, Defendant-lic .. ense~~ ·Pro. Se •. 
Uilliam F. Wood., Esq.,. appearing for Di vision .of.· A1coholi c_, ·. 

Beverage Conti~l. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
-

. Defendant pleaded n9.n yu'.h_t· to a charge alleging that he pos-
sess~d -on his licensed· premises ·alcoholic beverag~s in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their cont~nts, in viola-
tion of Rule 27 of .. Stat:e Hegulations }Jo. 20. · 

On June 26 9 1952 an ABC ·ag~.nt entered defendant.~ s licensed 
premises for the purpose.of·.making a routine inspection. After the· 
agent had identified himself, tho licensee went behind the bar where 
he attempted to hitj.e. a par·tly- filled quart bottle labeled ~~Calvert 

~ He serve Blended Whiskey 86 .·8 Proor·;i b} placing it among full· bo~tles 
at the end of the back bar. ·. '~·Jhon asked to explain this conduct the 
licensee' told the agent th&t. when. he ... opened the lic .. 0,nsed premises· . 
that morning he had poured into the bottle of Calvert Reserve several 
ounces of whiskey from ·each· of t1~o· bottles of different brands of 
whiskey. He claimed that the reason for·this was that most of his 
patrons ordered "double shots;~. anc. that he did not beiieve. that 
these bpt~tles contained enough for a ;idouble shot~~. · 

The agent seized the above mentioned bottle and another 

j 
\. 

II 

· paitly filled·bottle of the .sam~ brand. Subsequent a~alysis by the 
Division- ·Chemist. disclosed that the contents· of the seized bottles ·I 
were· not genuine as labeled. The licensee gave a ·signed statement ~ 

.. :; 

in which he- admitted. tampering. with the one bottl·e as. above mentioned ; 
but gave no explanation as to the other bottle. 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. Under the cir­
cumstances I shall suspend his license for fifteen days. Five days 
will be remitted for the.plea. enteted herein,·leaving a net suspen-
sion of ten days. Re Shinktiri~;:;., Bulletin 938, Item 9. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of ·August, 1952, 
' .. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consum~tion License C-6, issued ·· 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hoselle to David Hershcowitz, 
t7a Dave~s Friendly Bar, 1207 St. George Avenue, Roselle, be and the 
same is hereby suspended ·for a period of ten (10) days, commencing · 
at 2~00 a.m. August 11, 1952 and terminating at 2~00 a.m. August 21_, 
1952ci 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director • 

,,./ 
:?"' 
I 
! 
I 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LI~UOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GENE LAURENTvs ~IAPLE TREE INN 
(:A Corp.) 

2 South· Avenue· 
Fanwood, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- .) 
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough ·) 
of Fanwood. 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Michael A. Paticchio)'Esq., Attorney fo~ D~fendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, ·Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic· 

Beverage_ Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
I 

Defendant has pleaded.po11 vult to a charge alleging that he 
posse~sed on his licensed pr~mises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe the· contents thereof, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Rogu_lations No. 20. 

, On June 27, .1952; an ABC agent examined· eighty-two opened 
·bottles of alcoholic beverages on defendant~s licensed premises and 

seized two 4/5 qu~rt bottles labeled ~Canadian Club Blended Canadian 
·whiskey 90.4 Proof¥i when his field tests indicated a variance between 
the description on the labels of the bottles and the contents thereof. 
Subsequent analysis by the Division chemist disclosed ·that the con­
tents of the seized bottle·s were not genuine as labeled. · · 

Gene Laurent, President of defendant corporate licensee, dis­
claimed knowledge of the fact that the contents of the seized bottles 
had been tampered with. Nevertheless, the licensee is· res~onsible 
for· any ~ 1 refillsH found in its stock of liquor. Re Bertola, Bulletin 
921, Item 8. 

Defendant has no prior _adjudicated record. Under the circum­
stances, I shall suspend defendant 9 s license for the minimum· period 
of fifteen days. Five days will be .remitted for the plea entered 
he~ein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Shinkui:ias, Bulletin-
93G, Item 9. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of August, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li"cense C-2, issued 
by the Mayor and Council· of the Borough of Fanwood to Gene Laurent?s 
Maple Tree Inn (A Corp.), 2 South Avenue, ·Fanwood, be and the same 
is hereby suspended: for a-period of ten (10) days,·commencing at· 
2~00 a.m. August 18, 1952, and terminati~g at 2~00 a.m. August 28, 
1952. 

. . 

l~~~ 
Dominic A. Ca~hia 

Director. 


